An Act

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 147

By: Simpson of the Senate

and

Hardin and Hoskin of the House

An Act relating to special license plates; amending 47 O.S. 2011, Section 1104.11, as amended by Section 189, Chapter 304, O.S.L. 2012 (47 O.S. Supp. 2014, Section 1104.11), which relates to the Patriot License Plate Revolving Fund; modifying purpose for which funds may be expended; and declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT: Patriot License Plate Revolving Fund expenditures

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 47 O.S. 2011, Section 1104.11, as amended by Section 189, Chapter 304, O.S.L. 2012 (47 O.S. Supp. 2014, Section 1104.11), is amended to read as follows:

Section 1104.11 A. Twenty Dollars (\$20.00) of the fee authorized by Section 1135.5 of this title for the Patriot License Plate shall be deposited in the Patriot License Plate Revolving Fund created in subsection B of this section.

B. There is hereby created in the State Treasury a revolving fund for the Military Department of Oklahoma to be designated the "Patriot License Plate Revolving Fund". The fund shall be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year limitations, and shall consist of all monies received by the Military Department of

Oklahoma pursuant to the provisions of subsection A of this section. All monies accruing to the credit of the fund are hereby appropriated and may be budgeted and expended by the Military Department of Oklahoma for any deployment-related purpose for Oklahoma residents who are members of the Oklahoma National Guard or the production of historical documents, displays, videos, and books that capture the National Guard's involvement in overseas deployments and domestic operations within the United States for members of the Oklahoma National Guard, Oklahoma public school libraries, and civic leaders, as determined by the Adjutant General. Expenditures from the fund shall be made upon warrants issued by the State Treasurer against claims filed as prescribed by law with the Director of the Office of Management and Enterprise Services for approval and payment.

SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this ______ day of ______, 20 _____, at _____ o'clock _____ M.

By:

Governor of the State of Oklahoma